STATE OF MICHIGAN MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF:

Reg. No: 2013-6613 Issue No: 2009; 4031

Case No:

Hearing Date: February 6, 2013

Genesee County DHS

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Suzanne L. Morris

HEARING DECISION

This matter is before the undersigned Admini strative Law Judge pursuant to MCL 400.9 and MCL 400.37 upon claimant's request for a hearing. After due notice, a telephone hearing was held on February 6, 2013. C laimant personally appear ed and testified, along with a Community Mental Health Case Manager. Provided testimony on behalf of the department. During the hearing, Claim ant waived the time period for the issuance of this decision in order to allow for the submission of additional medical evidence. The new evidence was forwarded to the State Hearing Review Team ("SHRT") for consideration on May 16, 2013, the SHRT found Claimant was not disabled. This matter is now before the undersigned for a final decision.

ISSUE

Did the Department of Hum an Services (the department) properly determine that claimant was no longer disabled and deny her review for Medical Assistance (MA-P) and State Disability Assistance (SDA) based upon medical improvement?

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Administrative Law Judge, based upon the competent, material and substantial evidence on the whole record, finds as material fact:

- (1) Claimant was an MA-P and SDA benefit recipient.
- (2) On September 17, 2012, the Medical Review T eam denied claimant's case stating that claimant had medical improvement.
- (3) On September 25, 2012, the department caseworker sent claimant notice that her Medical Assistance case would be closed based upon medical improvement.
- (4) On October 17, 2012, claimant filed a request for a hearing to contest the department's negative action.

- (5) On December 7, 2012 and on May 16, 2013, the State Hearing Review Team upheld the MRT's determination to close claimant's cas e due to medical improvement.
- (6) At the time of hearing, claimant was a 34-year-old female whose birth date is Claimant is 5'5" tall and weighs 200 pounds. Claimant completed 11th grade.
- (7) Claimant last worked in 2006 for a fast food restaurant.
- (8) Claimant alleges disability due to bipolar disorder, anxiety, depression, and suicidal ideation.
- (9) On April 6, 2011, the claimant was admitted to the hospital for r ecurrent seizures. Claimant was intoxicat ed when she arrived and had been off her Depakote for several months. She also tested positive for cocaine.
- (10) At a July 23, 2012 mental health exam, the claimant complained of anxiety and irritability. She reported getting distracted easily. She denied suicidal or homicidal ideation.
- (11) An August 14, 2012 Mental Resi dual Functional Capacity As sessment found the claimant not signific antly limited in any cat egories, except the ability to carry out detailed instruct ions and the abilities to maintain attention and concentration for ext ended periods and the ability to complete a normal workday and wor ksheet without interruptions from psychologically based symptoms and to perform at a consistent pace without an unreasonable number and leng theorem for the second services. These categories the claimant was only moderately limited.
- (12) Claimant was admitt ed to the hospital on August 19, 2011 for anger outbursts and suic idal ideation. She was diagnos ed bipolar disorder, borderline personality disorder. She left against medical advice.
- (13) On October 31, 2012, the claimant presented to the ho spital with nausea, vomiting, sweats and chills. She repor ted that the problems had started two days after quitting binge drinking.
- (14) A March 11, 2013 Psychiatric/psychological report indicates claimant presented with good grooming/ hygiene. Claimant has a long his tory of substance abuse (alcohol and crack), but reported no substance abuse in last eight months. Speech was lo gical, coherent, goal directed and oriented x 3. Her memory was good. Mood was labile, affect appropriate but does present irritation easily. Functions independently with regard to hygiene, cooking, shopping, budgeting, transport ation, getting to

- appointments and is interested in c hurch, singing and being with her family.
- (15) An April 8, 2013 Medical Exami nation Report (DHS-49) indic ated the claimant was diagnosed with epilepsy, but currently stable. Claimant was limited to occasionally lifting 20 pounds. There were no standing/ walking limitations. There were no gras ping/reaching/pushing/pulling/fine manipulating limitations and no mental limitations.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Medical Assistance (MA) program is estab lished by Title XIX of the Social Sec urity Act and is implemented by Title 42 of the C ode of Federal Regulations (CFR). The Department of Human Services (DHS or department) administers the MA program pursuant to MCL 400.10, et seq., and MCL 400.105. Department policies are found in the Bridges Administrative Manual (BAM), the Bridges Eligibility Manual (BEM) and the Bridges Reference Manual (RFT).

The State Disability A ssistance (SDA) program which provides financial assistance for disabled persons is established by 2004 PA 344. The Department of Human Service s (DHS or department) administers the SDA program pursuant to MCL 400.10, et seq., and MAC R 400.3151-400.3180. Department polic ies are found in the Bridges Administrative Manual (BAM), the Bridges Elig ibility Manual (BEM) and the Bridges Reference Manual (RFT).

Statutory authority for the SDA program states in part:

(b) A person with a phy sical or mental impairment which meets federal SSI disability s tandards, exce pt that the minimum duration of the disability shall be 90 days. Substance abuse alone is not defined as a basis for eligibility.

In general, claimant has the responsibilit y to prove that he/she is disab led. Claimant's impairment must re sult from anatomical, physiol ogical, or ps ychological abnormalities which can be shown by medically acceptable clinical and laboratory diagnostic techniques. A physical or mental impairment must be established by medical evidence consisting of signs, symptoms, and laboratory findings, not only claimant's statement of symptoms. 20 CFR 416.908; 20 CFR 416.927. Proof must be in the form of medical evidence showing that the claim ant has an impairment and the nature and extent of its severity. 20 CFR 416.912. Information must be sufficient to enable a determination as to the nature and limiting effects of the impairment for the period in question, the probable duration of the impairment and the residual functional capacity to do work-related physical and mental activities. 20 CFR 416.913.

Once an individual has been determined to be "disabled" for purposes of disability benefits, continued entitlement to benefits must be periodically reviewed. In evaluating

whether an individual's disability continues, 20 CFR 416.994 requires the trier of fact to follow as equential evaluation process by which cure rent work activities, severity of impairment(s), and the possibility of medical improvement and its relations hip to the individual's ability to work are assessed. Review meany cease and benefits may be continued at any point if there is substantial evidence to find that the individual is unable to engage in substantial gainful activity. 20 CFR 416.994(b)(5).

First, if the individual has an impairment or combi nation of impairments which meet or equal the severity of an impairment listed in Appendix 1 to Subpart P of Part 404 of Chapter 20, disability is found to continue. 20 CFR 416.994(b)(5)(ii). In this case, claimant's impairments do not equal or meet the severity of an impairment listed in Appendix 1, so the analysis will continue.

In the second step of the s equential ev aluation, the trier of fact must determine whether there has been medica I improvement as defined in 20 CFR 416.994(b)(1)(i). 20 CFR 416.994 (b)(5)(ii). Medical improv ement is defined as any decrease in the medical severity of the impairment(s) which was present at the time of the most recent favorable medical decision that the claimant was disabled or continues to be disabled. A determination that there has been a decrease in medical severity must be based on changes (improvement) in the symptoms, signs, and/or laboratory findings associated with claimant's impairment(s).

If there has been medical improvement as shown by a decrease in medical severity, the trier of fact must proceed to Step 3, which examines whether the medical improvement is related to the claimant's ability to do work, in accordance with paragraphs (2)(b)(1)(i) through (2)(b)(1)(iv). If there has been no dec rease in medical severity and thus no medical improvement, the trier of fact moves to Step 4 in the seq uential evaluation process.

In the instant case, this Administrative Law Judge finds that claimant does have medical improvement and her medical improvement is related to the claimant's ability to perform substantial gainful activity. The claimant's most recent mental evaluations indicate no suicidal or homicidal ideation. The claimant's mental residual functional capacity assessment found the claimant not signific antly limited in any cat egories, except the ability to carry out detailed instructions and the abilities to maintain attention and concentration for extended periods and the ability to complete a normal workday and worksheet without interruptions from psychologically based symptoms and to perform at a consistent pace without an unreasonable number and length of rest periods, which were only moderately limited. Claimant was independent in activities of daily living and only needed seizure precautions.

At Step 4, if no medical improvement was found at Step 2 or if the medical improvement is not related to an ability to work, we consider whether any exceptions apply. 20 CFR 416.994(b)(5)(iv).

In the fifth step of the sequentia I evaluation, the trier of fact is to determine whether the claimant's current impairment(s) is severe per 20 CFR 416.921. 20 CF R 416.994(b)(5)(v). If the residual functional capacity assessment reveals significant limitations upon a claimant 's ability to engage in basic work activities, the trier of fact moves to Step 6 in the sequential evaluation process. In this case, this Administrative Law Judge finds the claimant continues with severe impairments and moves to Step 6 of the analysis.

In the sixth step of the sequentia I evaluation, the trie r of fact is to assess a claimant's current ability to engage in sub—stantial gainful activities in acco—rdance wit h 20 CF R 416.960 through 416.969. 20 CFR 416.994(b)(5)(vi). The trier of fact is to assess the claimant's current residua. I functional capac ity based on all current impairments and consider whether the claimant can do wo—rk he/she has done in the past. This Administrative Law Judge finds c laimant's work history is less than gainful. Therefore, the analysis proceeds to the last step.

In the seventh step of the analys is, the trier of fact will assess if the claimant is able to perform other work, considering your age, education and past work exper ience. 20 CFR 416.994 (b)(5)(vii). In accordance with Vocational Rule 204.00, the claimant would be denied continuing MA-P and SDA as a younger individual (age 34), with a less than high school education, capable of a full range of simple and repetitive work that avoids the use of ropes, ladders, scaffolding, unprotected heights, and dangerous machinery.

This Administrative Law Judge finds that c laimant does have medical improvement in this case and the dep artment has established by the necessary, competent, material and substantial evidence on the record that it was acting in compliance with department policy when it propos ed to canc el claimant's Medical Assistance based upon medical improvement.

The department's Bridges Eligibility Manual contains the following policy statements and instructions for caseworkers regarding the State Disability As sistance program: to receive State Disability Assist ance, a person must be dis abled, caring for a disable d person or age 65 or older. BEM 261. Because the claimant does not meet the definition of disabled under the MA-P program and bec ause the evidence of record does not establish that claimant is unable to work for a period exceeding 90 days, the claimant would not meet the disability criteria for State Disability Assistance benefits either.

DECISION AND ORDER

The Administrative Law Judge, based upon the above findings of fact and conclusion sof law, decides that the department has appropriately established on the record that it was acting in compliance with department policy when it denied claimant's continued disability for Medical Assistance and State Disability Assistance benefits. The claimant should be able to perform a full range of simple and repetitive work even with her impairments. The department has established its case by a preponderance of the

20136613/SLM

evidence. Claimant does have medical im provement based upon the objective medical findings in the file.

Accordingly, the department's decision is AFFIRMED.

<u>/s/</u>

Suzanne L. Morris Administrative Law Judge for Maura D. Corrigan, Director Department of Human Services

Date Signed: July 17, 2013

Date Mailed: July 17, 2013

NOTICE: Administrative Hearings may or der a rehearing or reconsideration on either its own motion or at the request of a party within 30 days of the mailing date of this Decision and Order. Administrative Hear ings will not orde rarehearing or reconsideration on the Department's motion where the final decision cannot be implemented within 90 days of the filing of the original request.

The Claimant may appeal the Decision and Order to Circuit Court within 30 days of the mailing of the Decision and Order or, if a ti mely request for rehearing was made, within 30 days of the receipt date of the rehearing decision.

Claimant may request a rehearing or reconsideration for the following reasons:

- A rehearing MAY be granted if there is newly di scovered evidence that could affect the outcome of the original hearing decision.
- A reconsideration MAY be granted for any of the following reasons:
- misapplication of manual policy or law in the hearing decision.
- typographical errors, mathematical error, or other obvious errors in the hearing decision that effect the substantial rights of the claimant:
- the failure of the ALJ to address other relevant issues in the hearing decision.

Request must be submitted through the local DHS office or directly to MAHS by mail at Michigan Administrative hearings

Recons ideration/Rehearing Request P. O. Box 30639

Lansing, Michigan 48909-07322

SLM/hj



